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Before the Planning Commission 

in and for the County of Monterey, State of California 
 

In the matter of the application of:  
FEATHER CYPRESS LLC (PLN210276) 
RESOLUTION NO. 23-004 
Resolution by the Monterey County Planning 
Commission: 

1) Adopting a Mitigated Negative Declaration 
pursuant to Section 15074 of the CEQA 
Guidelines; and 

2) Approving a Combined Development Permit 
consisting of a: 

a. Coastal Administrative Permit and Design 
Approval to allow the demolition of an 
existing 17,992 square foot single-family 
dwelling with an attached two-car garage, 
a detached 3,797 square foot gym, a 972 
square foot covered walkway, and sheds 
totaling 433 square feet; and the 
construction of a 7,767 square foot single-
family dwelling with an attached two-car 
garage, 882 square foot basement, 712 
square foot pool house, 1,114 square foot 
pool, and a 319 square foot spa; 

b. Coastal Development Permit to allow 
development within 750 feet of known 
archaeological resources;  

c. Coastal Development Permit to allow 
development within an environmentally 
sensitive habitat area (indigenous 
Monterey cypress habitat and coastal bluff 
scrub); 

d. Coastal Development Permit to allow 
development within 50 feet of a coastal 
bluff; and  

e. Minor and Trivial amendment to a 
previously approved permit (PLN200068, 
Zoning Administrator Resolution No. 21-
008), to delete Condition 8 requiring 
recordation of a Conservation and Scenic 
Easement; and 

3) Adopting a Mitigation Monitoring and 
Reporting Plan. 

[PLN210276 FEATHER CYPRESS LLC, 3256 17 
Mile Drive, Pebble Beach, Del Monte Forest Land 
Use Plan (APN: 008-462-008-000)] 
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The Feather Cypress LLC application (PLN210276) came on for a public hearing before 
the Monterey County Planning Commission on January 25, 2023.  Having considered all 
the written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral 
testimony, and other evidence presented the Monterey County Planning Commission finds 
and decides as follows: 

FINDINGS 
 
1.  FINDING:  CONSISTENCY – The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the 

applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate 
for development. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  During the course of review of this application, the project has been 
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in: 

- the 1982 Monterey County General Plan; 
- Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan; 
- Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan Part 5, 

Regulations for Development in the Del Monte Forest Land Use 
Plan Area; and  

- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20).   
No conflicts were found to exist.  No communications were received 
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies 
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents. 

  b)  Allowed Use. The property is located at 3256 17-Mile Drive, Pebble 
Beach (Assessor’s Parcel Number 008-462-008-000), Del Monte Forest 
Land Use Plan, Coastal Zone. The parcel is zoned Low Density 
Residential, 2 acres per unit, with a Design Control Overlay (Coastal 
Zone) [LDR/2-D (CZ)], which allows which allows development of 
single-family dwellings and non-habitable accessory structures such as 
garages and pool houses as principally allowable uses, subject to a 
Coastal Administrative Permit. (Title 20 Sections 20.14.040.A. and 
20.14.040.F.).  
 
The project proposes: 
- demolition of the existing 17,992 square foot single-family home 

with an attached two-car garage, 3,797 square foot gymnasium, and 
three sheds; and 

- construction of a new 7,767 square foot single-family dwelling with 
an attached two-car garage, 882 square foot basement, and 712 
square foot pool house; and 

- site improvements, including new driveways and paths, a 1,114 
square foot pool, and a 319 square foot spa.  
 

Therefore, the project is an allowed land use for this site. 
  c)  Lot Legality. The 2.8-acre lot is identified as Parcel 8, within in 

Assessor’s Map Book 8, Page 46. A Lot Line adjustment (File No. 82-
38) was approved in December, 1982 and is recorded in Volume 13 of 
“Surveys.”  The approved Lot Line Adjustment shows the current parcel 
boundaries and configuration. Therefore, the County recognizes the 
subject property as a legal lot of record. 
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  d)  Visual Resources. See Finding No. 5 for discussion of consistency with 
policies and regulations protecting visual resources. 

  e)  Development Standards. The site development standards for the base 
LDR zoning are found in Title 20 section 20.14. The project is 
consistent with the minimum setback, maximum height, maximum 
building coverage, and maximum floor area requirements. 
 
The minimum setbacks for main structures are 30 feet (front), 20 feet 
(side), and 20 feet (rear). The home proposes a front setback of 32 feet, 
a west side setback of 156 feet, and a rear setback of 94 feet. The east 
side setback is not dimensioned, however, the home is west of the pool 
house, meaning that the setback is greater than 36 feet. 
 
The minimum setbacks for accessory structures are 50 feet (front), 6 
feet (side), and 1 foot (rear). The pool house proposes a 50 feet front 
setback, a 36 foot east side setback, and a 79 foot rear setback. The 
proposed west side setback is not dimensioned, however, the pool 
house is east of the main home, meaning that the west side setback is 
greater than 156 feet. 
 
The maximum main structure height is 30 feet and maximum 
accessory structure height is 15 feet, and the proposed home is 19 feet 
6 inches, and proposed pool house is 15 feet. 
 
The maximum allowable building coverage is 15% (18,295 square 
feet), while the proposed building coverage is 9.5% (11,586 square 
feet). The maximum allowable floor area is 17.5% (21,344 square feet) 
while the proposed floor area is 8.2% (9,969 square feet). 

  f)  Forest Resources. No tree removal is proposed. Measures for the 
protection of trees and habitat have been incorporated. Mitigation 
Measure No. 1, including exclusionary fencing, a pre-construction 
training, and on-going monitoring by a qualified arborist/forester during 
construction, have been applied to protect.  

  g)  Hazardous Areas. See Finding No. 3 for discussion of consistency with 
DMF LUP policies and regulations governing development in 
hazardous areas. 

  h)  Historical Resources. DMF LUP Policy 57 encourages timely 
identification and evaluation of archaeological and historical resources 
so that they may be given full considering during the conceptual design 
phase of projects. Consistent with this policy, a historical report 
(LIB220005) was prepared for the property which evaluated the 
historicity of the property. The property is developed with an 
approximately 17,992 square foot single-family home, designed by 
George Washington Smith in the Spanish Colonial Revival style and 
constructed in 1924. The association of this style would place it within 
the period of prominence for Mediterranean revival architecture in the 
1919-1945 time period according to the Pebble Beach Historic Context 
statement. Therefore, should it have retained integrity the home would 
have been significant both as a representation of the trend of Spanish 
Colonial Revival Architecture in pebble beach and as a notable example 
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of the work of George Washington Smith. Neither the gymnasium or 
accessory dwelling unit were considered significant or contributing to 
the historical character of the site, due to their more recent 
modifications. 
 
For a property to be considered a historical resource, it must contain 
both significance and integrity. The home has undergone numerous 
alterations, most notable of which beginning the 70’s, which 
compromised its integrity such that it no longer conveys its significance 
and no longer retains its core historically defining features. As the 
property does not retain integrity, it cannot be considered a historical 
resource, and its demolition would not impact historical resources. The 
project was referred to the Historic Resources Review Board (HRRB) 
for review. The historical report (LIB220005) prepared by Seth A. 
Bergstein and concurring opinions that the site had lost its integrity from 
Kent L. Seavey, Page & Turnbull, and Marc Appleton and Anthony 
Kirk were provided to the HRRB, as well as a petition opposing the 
demolition of the home. By a vote of 6-0 with 1 absent, the HRRB 
adopted a resolution finding the site was not eligible for listing on the 
Monterey County Register of Historic Resources and recommending 
approval of the project. 

  i)  Archaeological Resources. Pursuant to DMF LUP Policy 58, an 
archaeological report (LIB220001) was prepared by Susan Morley to 
evaluate the potential of the project to impact archaeological resources. 
The report included archival research, a field reconnaissance, and 
subsurface testing for cultural resources. The archival research 
identified that in 1988, Charles Smith prepared a report for the 
accessory dwelling (at that time caretaker) unit. That report did not 
identify any evidence of archaeological resources in proximity to the 
unit. In 1990, Breschini and Haversat prepared a report for the 
expansion of the gym, which identified fragmentary abalone shell in the 
area. The current Archaeological observation of the geotechnical bores 
did not reveal any evidence of cultural materials. The archaeologist also 
conducted four hand augers near the area proposed for development. 
The augers revealed sparse abalone shell fragments. No other cultural 
constituents were noted.   
 
Mitigation Measure No. 5 is recommended, which would require 
establishment of an exclusionary fence along the hardscape path to 
prevent disturbance beyond the limits shown in the plan. Due to the 
presence of shell in the area, there is the potential for the site to contain 
resources. Therefore, Mitigation Measure No. 5 also requires cultural 
awareness training for construction personnel and archaeological 
monitoring during grading and excavation activities, and the County’s 
standard Condition No. 3 has been applied, requiring work be halted and 
the coroner be contacted if any human remains are discovered. This 
Mitigation Measure and condition reduce potential impacts to 
archaeological resources to a less than significant level.  
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  j)  Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA). See Finding No. 4 for 
consistency with applicable policies and regulations protecting 
environmentally sensitive habitat areas. 

  k)  Land Use Advisory Committee (LUAC) Review. County staff referred 
the project to the Del Monte Forest Land Use Advisory Committee 
(LUAC) for review. The LUAC reviewed the project on February 17, 
2022 and voted 6-0 with 1 absent and 1 abstention to recommend 
approval of the project contingent on review and concurrence from the 
Historic Resources Review Board (HRRB) that the property was not 
historical.  

  l)  The project planner conducted a site inspection on October 13, 2021 to 
verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans listed 
above.   

  m)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN210276. 

 
2.  FINDING:  SITE SUITABILITY – The site is physically suitable for the proposed 

development and/or use. 
 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 

departments and agencies: HCD-Planning, HCD-Engineering Services, 
HCD-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, and 
Pebble Beach Community Services District (CSD). County staff 
reviewed the application materials and plans to verify that the project on 
the subject site conforms to the applicable plans and regulations, and 
there has been no indication from these departments/agencies that the 
site is not suitable for the development.  Conditions recommended have 
been incorporated. 

  b)  The following reports were prepared to assess the geological and 
geotechnical suitability of the site for development; and the potential for 
the development to impact biological, forest, historical, and 
archaeological resources: 

- Geologic and Coastal Bluff Recession Assessment Report, dated 
October 12, 2021 (Monterey County Document No. LIB220003), 
prepared by Haro, Kasunich and Associates, Inc., Watsonville, 
California; 

- Geotechnical Investigation, dated October 12, 2021 (Monterey 
County Document No. LIB220004), prepared by Haro, Kasunich 
and Associates, Inc., Watsonville, California; 

- Biological Assessment, dated October 28, 2021 (Monterey County 
Document No. LIB220002), prepared by Fred Ballerini 
Horticultural Services, Pacific Grove, California; 

- Tree Resource Assessment and Forest Management and Cypress 
Restoration Plan, dated January 5, 2022 (Monterey County 
Document No. LIB220026), prepared by Ono Consulting, Pacific 
Grove, California; 

- Phase 1 Historic Assessment, dated May 5, 2020 (Monterey 
County Document No. LIB220005), prepared by Past Consultants 
LLC, Petaluma, California; and 
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- Preliminary Cultural Resources Reconnaissance and Phase II 
Auger Testing for the Feather Cypress, LLC property, dated 
August 8, 2021 (Monterey County Document No. LIB220001), 
prepared by Susan Morley, M.A., Register of Professional 
Archaeologists, and Brenna Wheelis, Marina, California. 

County staff independently reviewed these reports and concurs with 
their conclusions.  There are no physical or environmental constraints 
that would indicate that the site is not suitable for the use.  All 
development shall be in accordance with these reports. 

  c)  Staff conducted a site inspection on October 13, 2021 to verify that the 
site is suitable for this use. 

  d)  See also supporting Finding No. 3. 
  e)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 

by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN210276. 

 
3.  FINDING:  HEALTH AND SAFETY – The establishment, maintenance, or 

operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of 
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, 
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the 
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to 
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general 
welfare of the County. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The project was reviewed by HCD-Planning, HCD- Engineering 
Services, HCD-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, 
and Pebble Beach Community Services District (CSD). The respective 
agencies have recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure 
that the project will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and 
welfare of persons either residing or working in the neighborhood.   

  b)  Necessary public facilities will be provided. The property is and will 
continue to be served by the California American Water Company (Cal 
Am) for potable water and the Pebble Beach Community Services 
District (CSD) for sewer. The applicant submitted a Monterey Peninsula 
Water Management District (MPWMD) residential release form 
verifying that the proposed water use, calculated based on MPWMD 
fixture counts, is less than the existing water use.  

  c)  In accordance with DMF LUP Hazards Policy 46 and CIP Section 
20.147.060.A.1., geological (LIB220003) and geotechnical 
(LIB220004) reports were prepared to assess the suitability of the site 
for development and address geological hazards on the properties. The 
reports concluded that the site was suitable for development given that 
the recommendations within them were followed. These included 
recommendations on site grading, foundation design, and surface 
drainage. Staff are recommending that the County’s standard notice of 
report condition be applied for each report (Condition Nos. 8 and 9) to 
ensure that geological and geotechnical recommendations are followed.  

  d)  Pursuant to CIP section 20.147.060.B.6., new development (in this case 
re-development) is required to avoid the need for shoreline armoring 
over the development’s lifetime, and habitable structures are required to 
be sited outside of areas subject to storm wave run-up. The project is 
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consistent with the CIP section, as discussed in evidence “e” through 
“g” below.  

  e)  The County does not have a regulatory standard establishing the lifetime 
of development for different land uses, however the advisory 2018 Sea 
Level Rise Policy Guidance document prepared by the California 
Coastal Commission indicates a minimum of 75 years as the long-range 
evaluation horizon for the life of a structure.  

  f)  The project geologist concluded that, based on historical bluff erosion 
information, bluff retreat would be between 5 and 10 feet over the next 
75 years. Climate change and sea level rise accelerates bluff retreat, so 
an additional 5 feet was added to account for this. Finally, a safety 
factor of 10 feet was added to account the inherent imprecision of 
evaluating future coastal erosion, and to create a buffer zone from the 
bluff edge to proposed building foundations in the future scenario (year 
2097). This produced a total recommended setback of 25 feet from the 
current bluff edge. All proposed structures are outside of this 
recommended bluff setback, so the development has been sited in a 
location that is not anticipated to require armoring over the life of 
development. 

  g)  The impacts of ocean wave run-up (storm surges) were observed around 
the 48 – 52 foot elevation above sea level (NAVD 88). The geological 
report concludes that wave run-up will rise by the amount of sea level 
rise that occurs within the life of the structures. If the 2018 Sea Level 
Rise Policy Guidance “Medium – High Risk Aversion” figures are used, 
the sea level would rise between 5.5 and 6.9 feet by 2100, which would 
be an elevation between 53.5 to 58.9 feet above sea level. The lowest 
finish floor (the lower floor/basement of the single-family home) is 
proposed with a finish floor elevation of 62 feet, higher than both of 
these figures. 

  h)  Staff conducted a site inspection on October 13, 2021 to verify that the 
site is suitable for this use. 

  i)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN210276. 

 
4.  FINDING:  ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE HABITAT AREA – The 

project minimizes impacts on environmentally sensitive habitat areas in 
accordance with the applicable goals, policies, and regulations 
contained in: the Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan (DMF LUP); 
Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan (CIP) Part 5, 
Regulations for Development in the Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan 
area; and Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20).  

 EVIDENCE: a)  The project includes an application for development within 100 feet of 
Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas (ESHA). In the DMF LUP, 
designation of ESHA is context dependent, relying both on current 
evaluation of existing resources and the sensitivity of habitats and 
species at the time of development consideration. The property has two 
distinct ecosystems, Monterey cypress forest and coastal bluff scrub, 
which overlap in an “ecotone”, which has biotic characteristics of both 
habitat areas. The Monterey cypress is designated as ESHA and 
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protected by DMF LUP Policy 20. North coastal bluff scrub is 
considered ESHA by the California Coastal Commission, recognized as 
a threatened plant community by the California Department of Fish and 
Wildlife, and classified as a community “rare and worthy of 
consideration” by the California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB), 
and in this case includes individually sensitive species including Sea-
cliff Buckwheat, a host plant for the federally endangered Smith’s Blue 
Butterfly, and a single Ocean bluff milkvetch, a sensitive plant species. 
Therefore, the coastal bluff scrub on the site is appropriately categorized 
as ESHA. 

  b)  The DMF LUP key policy recognizes that the habitats of the Del Monte 
Forest are unique, limited, and fragile resources that are sensitive and 
important biologically, and that enrich Del Monte Forest enjoyment for 
residents and visitors alike. Accordingly, these habitats should be 
protected, maintained, and, where possible, enhanced and restored. This 
project conforms with this key policy as: the proposed development has 
been sited and designed to be within the existing development footprint, 
minimizing potential impact to habitat areas. Detailed best management 
practices are incorporated through Mitigation Measures No. 1 and 2 to 
ensure that the habitats are protected through construction and 
implementation of Mitigation Measures no. 3 and 4 will ensure that 
invasive weeds are removed from the property and approximately 
33,600 square feet of sensitive habitat area are restored. 

  c)  Protection of Indigenous Monterey cypress habitat is specifically 
addressed in DMF LUP policy 20, and in implementing regulations for 
this policy contained in CIP section 20.147.040.D.2. The project is 
consistent with this policy and these implementing regulations as the 
project proposes development that is confined to areas where existing 
structures and hardscapes exist. 

  d)  In accordance with CIP section 20.147.040.D.2.(a), coordinated 
biological (LIB220002) and forest management (LIB220026) reports 
were prepared to assess the potential of the project to impact sensitive 
habitat areas and species. 

  e)  CIP section 20.147.040.D.2.(b) requires that all development in and 
adjacent to cypress forest be carefully sited and designed to avoid 
adverse impacts to cypress habitat. This includes measures 
recommended in the biological/forestry reports to protect and enhance 
Monterey cypress habitat values. The project incorporates the best 
management practices recommended in the biological forestry reports to 
protect and enhance the habitat area: 
- Mitigation Measure No. 1 requires wrapping tree trunks with 

protective material, establishment of protective exclusionary fencing 
areas, a pre-construction biological training, on-going monitoring 
during construction by a qualified arborist or forester, and 
remediation if any trees are inadvertently harmed during 
construction. 

- Mitigation Measure No. 3 requires eradication of invasive species 
onsite; and 

- Mitigation Measure No. 4 requires preparation, execution, and 
monitoring of a restoration plan, which would restore approximately 
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33,607 square feet of environmentally sensitive habitat area, 
inclusive of 14,619 square feet of Monterey Cypress forest habitat 
and ecotone, and 18,988 square feet of coastal bluff scrub habitat. 
This is in addition to the approximately 16,783 square feet of 
restoration from the area required to be restored in Condition No. 8 
of Zoning Administrator Resolution No. 21-008 (PLN200068), 
which allowed alterations to the existing accessory dwelling unit. 
For this reason, this permit incorporates an amendment to that 
resolution, deleting Condition No. 8 and replacing and incorporating 
the conservation easement requirement in Mitigation measure No. 4 
of this resolution. 

  f)  CIP section 20.147.040.D.2.(c) provides detailed development criteria 
in Monterey cypress forest habitat. Per paragraph one of 
20.147.040.D.2.(c)(2), development on already developed lots is 
allowed if it is also sited within existing legally established 
structural/hardscape area and outside of the critical habitat, which is the 
case for this project. New or modified development outside of the 
existing legally established structure/hardscape area would be allowable 
if it complies with the findings of 20.147.040.D.2.(c)(2)(a) – (g), 
however, these findings are not applicable as all development is within 
the existing structural/hardscape area. 

  g)  Previous iterations of the design did include impervious native soil 
paths outside of the development area. However, as indicated in revised 
plan sheet A0.6 submitted on November 7, 2022, these paths have been 
removed to assure consistency with the CIP regulations. This sheet is 
Attachment 2 to the permit resolution, and the other site plans would 
need be updated for consistency with this sheet prior to building permit 
issuance for the building permit to be determined to be in substantial 
conformance with the planning approval. 

  h)  In accordance with DMF LUP Policies 20 and 13, the project has been 
conditioned to require a conservation and scenic easement be placed to 
protect all areas outside of the proposed development footprint.. See 
Finding No. 6 for further discussion of the easement condition. 

  i)  DMF LUP Policy 8 indicates that environmentally sensitive habitats 
shall be protected against significant disruption in habitat values. 
Addressing this policy in the context of bluff scrub, Mitigation Measure 
No. 2 is incorporated, which requires that protective fencing be installed 
around existing Sea Cliff Buckwheat and intact coastal bluff scrub 
habitat areas to protect them during construction. Additionally, invasive 
species eradication is required and will be coordinated with the project 
biologist (Mitigation Measure No. 3). Sediment control devices will also 
be installed along the perimeter of the building envelope to prevent 
construction runoff from impacting bluff scrub habitat and the ocean.  

  j)  To protect coastal habitat areas, DMF LUP Policy 25 requires a 
setback/buffer of at least 100 feet from the edge of mean high water tide 
line. While the mean high water tide line is not precisely denoted, all 
proposed structures appear greater than 120 feet from the pacific ocean, 
and proposed structures are further from the ocean than the existing 
structures. Portions of the existing hardscape appear within this 100 foot 
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buffer, however, these areas are existing and not being modified by the 
project.  

  k)  While no tree removal is proposed, the biological report (LIB220002) 
identified potential from construction activities to impact nesting birds. 
To address this, Condition No. 12 requiring a bird nesting survey if 
demolition or ground disturbance commences between February 1 and 
September 15 is incorporated.  

  l)  Staff conducted a site inspection on October 13, 2021 to verify ESHA 
locations and potential project impacts to ESHA. 

  m)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN210276. 

 
5.  FINDING:  VISUAL RESOURCES – The project is consistent with the applicable 

policies to protect Visual Resources in the Del Monte Forest Land Use 
Plan (DMF LUP) and with implementing regulations in the Monterey 
County Coastal Implementation Plan (CIP).  

 EVIDENCE: a)  The project is subject to the Visual Resources protection policies of the 
Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan (DMF LUP), implementing 
regulations in Part 5 of the Monterey County Coastal Implementation 
Plan (CIP), and the Design Control “D” zoning overlay district, which 
requires a design review of structures and fences to assure protection of 
the public viewshed and neighborhood character.  

  b)  The homes design is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood 
character: 
- The colors and material palette includes limestone, bronze roofing 

and window frames, and a cypress soffit, natural materials 
consistent DMF LUP Policies 52 and 53, that development 
harmonize with the natural setting and be designed to subordinate 
and blend into the environment; and 

- The substantial reduction in height and massing from the existing 
home, from 32 feet and 7 inches to 19 feet and 6 inches, helps 
subordinate the design to the surrounding forest.  

  c)  DMF LUP Land Use and Development Policy 84 indicates that a 
minimum of a 100 foot setback from the centerline of 17-Mile drive 
shall be maintained to screen development from public views, unless 
“otherwise screened by vegetation and/or terrain, and the screening 
terrain/vegetation is required to be maintained and/or enhanced in 
perpetuity for screening and public viewshed enhancement purposes.” 
In this case, the proposed home is approximately 52 feet from the 
centerline of 17-mile drive at the closest point. However, such 
encroachment into the setback is appropriate in this case as moving 
development further from 17 Mile Drive could conflict with bluff and 
habitat policies. The project is consistent with applicable visual policies 
as it proposes: 

- A 6 foot tall fence which will screen the proposed project from 
view from 17-Mile Drive and runs for 420 lineal feet;  

-  “Viewshed” fencing along 3 points on 17-Mile drive, totaling 
103 feet, which are sited to increase blue ocean views from 17-
Mile Drive, enhancing the public viewshed; and 
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- Approximately 33,600 square feet of habitat restoration. In 
addition to its ecological value, the cypress forest and scrub 
habitats will screen the proposed structures and enhance the 
public viewshed, and be required to be maintained in perpetuity 
in accordance with Landscaping Restoration Plan Condition No. 
6. 

  d)  Staff conducted a site inspection on October 13, 2021 to assess the 
potential of the project to impact Visual Resources. 

  e)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN210276. 

 
6.  FINDING:  MINOR & TRIVIAL AMENDMENT – The proposed modification to 

Coastal Development Permit PLN200068 (Zoning Administrator 
Resolution No. 21-008) to replace Condition No. 8 of that permit with 
Condition No. 20 attached is generally keeping with the action of the 
Zoning Administrator and does not create any additional impacts not 
assessed in the original permit action. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  On August 14, 2003, the Zoning Administrator approved Resolution 
No. 020582 allowing construction of a three-car garage attached to an 
existing caretaker unit on the north of the property. As part of making a 
finding of consistency within DMF LUP Policy 84, which restricts 
development within 100 feet of the centerline of 17-Mile Drive to 
protect the viewshed, PLN020582 required a Scenic Easement by 
conveyed to the County over areas within 100-feet of the centerline of 
17-Mile Drive, excepting existing and approved development. This 
easement was recorded in Monterey County Recorder document No. 
2004087472.  

  b)  On February 25, 2021, the Zoning Administrator approved PLN200068 
(Zoning Administrator Resolution No. 21-008). Condition No. 8 of this 
permit requires that the applicant amend the 2004 Scenic Easement to 
encompass all areas outside of existing and approved development, not 
just those within 100-feet of the centerline of 17-Mile Drive, excepting 
existing and approved development, and enumerate that the amended 
Conservation and Scenic Easement is intended to preserve the 
indigenous Monterey cypress habitat in addition to protect the 
viewshed. This was done to ensure consistency with DMF LUP Policy 
20. Draft easement language and a diagram depicting the existing and 
approved development were prepared for PLN200068 Condition No. 8, 
however, a new easement has not been recorded. 

  c)  On December 20, 2021, the applicant submitted for a Combined 
Development Permit to demolish the main residence and build a new 
one. DMF LUP Policy 20 requires conservation and scenic easements 
for all undeveloped areas on the site. As the project involves a reduction 
in hardscape, a new easement condition is required.   

  d)  This permit would delete the conservation and scenic easement 
condition from the 2021 project (PLN200068) and adds a new condition 
increasing the size of the easement to encompass the habitat areas being 
restored as part of this project and incorporating the areas previously 
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proposed for conservation. This amendment avoids redundancy and 
consolidates actions following approval. 

  e)  The timing of Condition No. 20 would allow final recording of the 
amended easement to be completed prior to final inspection of the 
home, rather than final inspection of the accessory dwelling unit. 

  f)  Both conditions would require a Conservation and Scenic Easement 
over all areas excepting existing and approved development, so the 
amended condition is still in line with the decision of the Zoning 
Administrator and would not create any additional environmental 
impacts. 

  g)  None of the other conditions of PLN200068 are being modified. 
PLN200068 remains the operative permit for the accessory dwelling 
unit and its attached garage.  

  h)  While the appropriate authority to consider Minor and Trivial 
Amendments would typically be the Chief of Planning, in accordance 
with Title 20 Section 20.70.105.A., the Combined Development Permit 
process allows multiple discretionary entitlements to be considered 
concurrently.  

  i)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN210276. 

 
7.  FINDING:  CEQA (Mitigated Negative Declaration) – On the basis of the whole 

record before the Monterey County Planning Commission, there is no 
substantial evidence that the proposed project as designed, conditioned 
and mitigated, will have a significant effect on the environment.  The 
Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgment and 
analysis of the County. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21083, and California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Sections 15063(a) and 
15063(b)(2), the Lead Agency shall conduct environmental review in 
the form of an Initial Study to determine if the project may have a 
significant effect on the environment and shall prepare a Negative 
Declaration if there is no substantial evidence that the project or any of 
its aspects may cause a significant effect on the environment. 

  b)  County of Monterey as Lead Agency, through HCD-Planning, prepared 
an Initial Study pursuant to CEQA. The Initial Study is on file in the 
offices of HCD-Planning and is hereby incorporated by reference 
(Planning File No. PLN210276).   

  c)  There is no substantial evidence, based upon the record as a whole, that 
the project may have a significant effect on the environment.  The Initial 
Study identified potentially significant effects to biological, cultural, and 
tribal cultural resources, but the applicant has agreed to mitigation 
measures that avoid the effects or mitigate the effects to a point where 
clearly no significant effects would occur.  Based upon the analysis of the 
Initial Study, HCD-Planning prepared a Mitigated Negative Declaration. 
Mitigation measures have been made conditions of approval of this 
project. 

  d)  The Draft Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration for HCD-
Planning File No. PLN210276 was prepared in accordance with the 
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CEQA Guidelines; filed with the County Clerk on November 21, 2022; 
and circulated for public review from November 21, 2022 to December 
21, 2022 (SCH No. 2022110478). No public comments were received 
during the circulation period.  

  e)  Resource areas that were analyzed in the Draft Initial Study/Mitigated 
Negative Declaration included: Aesthetics, Air Quality, Biological 
Resources, Cultural Resources, Geology and Soils, Greenhouse Gas 
Emissions, Hazards/Hazardous Materials, Hydrology/Water Quality, Land 
Use Planning, Noise, Tribal Cultural Resources, and Wildfire. 

  f)  Evidence that has been received and considered includes:  the 
application, technical studies/reports, staff reports that reflect the 
County’s independent judgment, and information and testimony 
presented during public meetings and hearings.  These documents are on 
file in HCD-Planning (Planning File No. PLN210276) and are hereby 
incorporated herein by reference. 

  g)  The County identified less than significant impacts to Aesthetics, Air 
Quality, Geology and Soils, Greenhouse Gas Emissions, 
Hazards/Hazardous Materials, Hydrology/Water Quality, Land Use 
Planning, Noise, and Wildfire. 

  h)  The County identified potentially significant impacts to Biological 
Resources. Mitigation measures have been incorporated that reduce the 
identified impacts to a level of less than significant. 

  i)  Mitigation Measure No. 1 through 4 would reduce potentially 
significant impacts to biological resources by:  
- Requiring best management practices to protect Monterey cypress be 

followed including a pre-construction training, establishment of 
protective fencing, monitoring by a qualified arborist or forester, and 
monitoring during construction; and   

- Requiring protective fencing and sediment control to protect Seacliff 
Buckwheat and Bluff Scrub habitat during construction and requiring 
coordination between a qualified biologist and the invasive species 
removal contractor to ensure site work doesn’t harm this habitat;  

- Requiring removal of invasive species on the site; and 
- Requiring a restoration plan and five years of monitoring by a 

qualified biologist for the onsite restoration activities. 
  

Together these will ensure construction doesn’t inadvertently harm 
biological resources and that the post construction habitat restoration 
efforts are undertaken in a manner that will improve the habitat. 

  j)  The County identified potentially significant impacts to Cultural and 
Tribal Cultural Resources.  
 
Mitigation Measures No 5 and 6 reduce impacts to Cultural and Tribal 
Cultural Resources to a less than significant level by: 
- Requiring cultural awareness training for construction personnel, 

establishment of a protective fence along the south of the property, 
and archaeological monitoring during grading and excavation; and 

- Requiring that a tribal monitor approved by the appropriate tribal 
authority traditionally and culturally affiliated with the area be onsite 
to observe all project related grading and excavation. The monitor 
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shall have the authority to temporarily halt work to examine any 
potentially significant cultural materials or features. 

 
The exclusionary fence protects this area from disturbance, while the 
other measures ensure that if any previously unidentified cultural 
resources are uncovered, construction crews are able to identify them, 
and that they are treated with appropriate dignity and respect.  

  k)  Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21083.2 et seq., County of 
Monterey HCD–Planning staff initiated AB52 consultation with local 
Native American tribes on July 22, 2022. Notice was provided to the 
Ohlone/Costanoan-Esselen Nation, Esselen Tribe of Monterey County, 
and KaKoon Ta Ruk Band of Ohlone-Costanoan informing them the 
project and their ability to request a consultation. None of the notified 
tribal groups requested a consultation. However, due to the known 
sensitivity of the site to archaeological resources and overlap between 
archaeological and tribal cultural resources, Mitigation Measure No. 6 
has been applied, which requires that a tribal monitor approved by the 
appropriate tribal authority traditionally and culturally affiliated with the 
area be onsite to observe all project related grading and excavation. The 
monitor shall have the authority to temporarily halt work to examine 
any potentially significant cultural materials or features. 

  l)  All project changes required to avoid significant effects on the 
environment have been incorporated into the project and/or are made 
conditions of approval.  A Condition Compliance and Mitigation 
Monitoring and/or Reporting Plan has been prepared in accordance with 
Monterey County regulations, is designed to ensure compliance during 
project implementation, and is hereby incorporated herein by reference.  
The applicant must enter into an “Agreement to Implement a Mitigation 
Monitoring and/or Reporting Plan” as a condition of project approval. 

  m)  Analysis contained in the Initial Study and the record as a whole indicate 
the project would have the potential to result in changes to the resources 
listed in Section 753.5(d) of the California Department of Fish and 
Wildlife (CDFW) regulations.  All land development projects that are 
subject to environmental review are subject to a State filing fee plus the 
County recording fee, unless CDFW determines that the project will 
have no effect on fish and wildlife resources. 
 
In this case, for purposes of the Fish and Game Code, the project may 
have a significant adverse impact on the fish and wildlife resources 
upon which the wildlife depends.  The Initial Study was sent to CDFW 
for review, comment, and to recommend necessary conditions to protect 
biological resources in this area.  Therefore, the project will be required 
to pay the State fee plus a fee payable to the Monterey County 
Clerk/Recorder for processing said fee and posting the Notice of 
Determination. 

  n)  Clarification and Amplification: Cultural Resources. Section VI.5(b) 
indicates, “an archaeological report (HCD-Planning Library No. 
LIB220001) prepared for the project identified only scattered 
archaeological resources in the form of abalone shell fragments and 
concluded that the proposed development would have a less than 
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significant potential impact on cultural resources.” This section is being 
corrected to state: “an archaeological report (HCD-Planning Library No. 
LIB220001) prepared for the project identified only scattered 
archaeological resources in the form of abalone shell fragments and sparse 
burnt animal bone fragments, and concluded that the proposed 
development would have a less than significant potential impact on 
cultural resources.” 

  o)  The above described revisions to the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative 
Declaration made after the public review period do not change any of 
the conclusions in the initial study or increase the severity of impacts in 
any resource category. These revisions clarify and amplify the existing 
discussion. Therefore, recirculation of the IS/MND is not required in 
this case. 

  p)  The County finds that there is no substantial evidence supporting a fair 
argument of a significant environmental impact. 

  q)  The County of Monterey Planning Commission considered the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration, along with the Combined Development Permit, at 
a duly noticed public hearing held on January 25, 2023. 

  r)  County of Monterey HCD-Planning, located at 1441 Schilling Place, 
2nd Floor, Salinas, California, 93901, is the custodian of documents and 
other materials that constitute the record of proceedings upon which the 
decision to adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration is based. 

 
8.  FINDING:  PUBLIC ACCESS – The project is in conformance with the public 

access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act (specifically Chapter 3 
of the Coastal Act of 1976, commencing with Section 30200 of the 
Public Resources Code) and applicable Local Coastal Program, and 
does not interfere with any form of historic public use or trust rights. 

 EVIDENCE: a) No public access is required as part of the project as no substantial 
adverse impact on access, either individually or cumulatively, as 
described in Section 20.147.130 of the Monterey County Coastal 
Implementation Plan can be demonstrated. 

  b) No evidence or documentation has been submitted or found showing the 
existence of historic public use or trust rights over this property. 

  c) The subject property, being in an area with a rocky shoreline and no 
proposed trail or lateral access way, is not described as an area where the 
Local Coastal Program requires physical public access (Figure 8, Major 
Public Access and Recreational Facilities, in the Del Monte Forest Land 
Use Plan). 

  d) The property is in a location that emphasizes visual public access. Figure 
3, Visual Resources of the DMF LUP maps it as being potentially visible 
from 17-Mile Drive and Point Lobos, and halfway between the designated 
Pescadero and Midway (Lone cypress) vista points. The project planner 
conducted site visits on January 20, 2021 and October 13, 2021 and 
verified that the subject property is not visible from the designated vista 
points. However, it is visible from both 17-Mile Drive and Point Lobos. 

  e) Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan (DMF LUP) Policy 137 indicates that 
development shall not adversely impact public views and scenic character, 
with specific attention given to the 17-Mile Drive Corridor, and DMF 
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LUP Policy 139 indicates that where safe access to the shoreline is not 
feasible, visual access should be emphasized.  

  f) As discussed in Finding No. 5 Visual Resources, the proposed project is 
compatible with the scenic character of the forest. The projects inclusion 
of approximately 103 lineal feet of viewshed with approximately 63% 
pass through along 17-Mile Drive also opens up additional blue ocean 
views from 17-Mile Drive, enhancing visual public access. 

  g) The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN210276. 

 
9.  FINDING:  APPEALABILITY – The decision on this project may be appealed to the 

Board of Supervisors and the California Coastal Commission. 
 EVIDENCE: a) Pursuant to Section 20.86.030 of the Monterey County Zoning 

Ordinance (Title 20), an appeal may be made to the Board of 
Supervisors by any public agency or person aggrieved by a decision of 
an Appropriate Authority other than the Board of Supervisors. 

  b) Pursuant to Section 20.86.080.A of the Monterey County Zoning 
Ordinance (Title 20), the project is subject to appeal by/to the California 
Coastal Commission because it involves development between the sea 
and the first through public road paralleling the sea and development 
that is permitted in the underlying zone as a conditional use (i.e.; 
development within 100 feet of environmentally sensitive habitat). 
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DECISION 

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Monterey County 
Planning Commission does hereby:  

1. Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration pursuant to Section 15074 of the CEQA
Guidelines; and

2. Approve a Combined Development Permit consisting of:
a. Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval to allow the demolition of an

existing 17,992 square foot single-family dwelling with an attached two-car garage, a
detached 3,797 square foot gym, a 972 square foot covered walkway, and sheds
totaling 433 square feet; and the construction of a 7,767 square foot single-family
dwelling with an attached two-car garage, 882 square foot basement, 712 square foot
pool house, 1,114 square foot pool, and a 319 square foot spa;

b. a Coastal Development Permit to allow development within 750 feet of known
archaeological resources;

c. a Coastal Development Permit to allow development within an environmentally
sensitive habitat area (indigenous Monterey cypress habitat and coastal bluff scrub);

d. Coastal Development Permit to allow development within 50 feet of a coastal bluff;
and

e. A Minor and Trivial amendment to a previously approved permit (PLN200068,
Zoning Administrator Resolution No. 21-008), to delete Condition 8 requiring
recordation of a Conservation and Scenic Easement; and

3. Adopt a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan.

All of which are in general conformance with the attached conditions (attachment 1), lot 
coverage diagram (Attachment 2), and project plans (Attachment 3), all being attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by reference. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of January, 2023, upon motion of Commissioner Daniels, 
seconded by Commissioner Roberts, by the following vote: 

AYES: Coffelt, Daniels, Getzelman, Gonzalez, Work, Mendoza, Monsalve, Roberts 
NOES: None 

ABSENT: Diehl, Carrillo 
ABSTAIN: None 

_____________________________________________ 
Craig Spencer, Planning Commission Secretary 

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON _______________. 

THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.  IF ANYONE WISHES 
TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED TO 
THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE 
_______________. 

THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL ZONE AND IS APPEALABLE TO THE 
COASTAL COMMISSION.  UPON RECEIPT OF NOTIFICATION OF THE FINAL LOCAL 
ACTION NOTICE (FLAN) STATING THE DECISION BY THE FINAL DECISION MAKING 

JAN 27 2023

FEB 6 2023

maganas
Stamp
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BODY, THE COMMISSION ESTABLISHES A 10 WORKING DAY APPEAL PERIOD.  AN 
APPEAL FORM MUST BE FILED WITH THE COASTAL COMMISSION.  FOR FURTHER 
INFORMATION, CONTACT THE COASTAL COMMISSION AT (831) 427-4863 OR AT 725 
FRONT STREET, SUITE 300, SANTA CRUZ, CA. 
 
 
 
This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California 
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6.  Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the 
Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.  
 
NOTES 
 
1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance 

in every respect. 
 
Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use 
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or 
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, 
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.   

 
 Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits 

and use clearances from Monterey County HCD-Planning and HCD-Building Services 
Department office in Salinas.   

 
2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is 

started within this period.  
 
Form Rev. 1-27-2021 










































































































































































